

COLEMAN A. YOUNG MUNICIPAL CENTER 2 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 1026 DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

PHONE: 313 • 628-2158 FAX: 313 • 224 • 0542 WWW.DETROITMI.GOV

## **MEMORANDUM**

To: The Honorable Detroit City Council

**ATTN: City Clerk Office** 

200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center

Detroit MI 48226

Date: March 22, 2023

RE: Report Submitted for all donated assets Accepted to support the construction of the Joe Louis Greenway for Calendar Year 2022 Quarter 4

## TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

Attached herein is a report of all cash donations that were accepted to construct the Joe Louis Greenway for the calendar year 2022 Quarter 4. This includes the period between October 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022.

The Office of Development and Grants, in partnership with the General Services Department, received authorization from Detroit City Council to accept cash donations to support the construction of the Joe Louis Greenway on a rolling basis. There are no match requirements for these donations. The resolution was approved on July 5, 2022. The donations are accepted and appropriated in appropriation number 21117.

During this quarter, one such asset was donated. The attached report provides additional details. Also included in this report are the supporting documents for this asset improvement.

If you have any questions about this report, please contact our office at any time and we will work to promptly answer all questions.

Sincerely,
Docusigned by:

Jerri Daniels

4D2BEEE23C8D489...

Terri Daniels Director of Grants, Office of Development and Grants

CC: Sajjiah Parker, Assistant Director, Grants Docusigned by:

Donald R Johnson

34F9071313554A4...

Office of Budget

Crystal Perkins

Department

619D1524D70D44B.

**General Services** 

## General Services Department Joe Louis Greenway Donations Report 2022 Quarter 4

Funding Agency	Award Date	Award Amount	Purpose of Funds
Kimmel Scrap Iron & Metal Co	12/13/2022		To support all tasks required to develop the Joe Louis Greenway, including but not limited to construction and engineering services, community engagement, equipment/supplies, and other activity associated with the Joe Louis Greenway.

December 13, 2022

Sandra Stahl
Director, General Services Department
City of Detroit
115 Erskine
Detroit, Michigan 48201

**RE:** Monetary Donation for the Joe Louis Greenway

Dear Ms. Stahl:

We, Robert and Laurie Kimmel, are pleased to be donating \$120,000.00 to the City of Detroit, to be used exclusively in connection with the development of the Joe Louis Greenway. A personal check in that amount is enclosed.

Neither of us make any claim upon the City in connection with this donation and neither of us expect nor have been promised any consideration from the City in exchange for this donation.

Robert Kimmel

Sinecrely,

Laurie Kimmel